502478645 08/30/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
Universite de Montreal				10/11/2012	j
RECEIVING PARTY DA	λΤΑ				
Name:	Valorisation-R	echerche, Limited Partnership			
Street Address:	3535 Queen-Mary Road				
Internal Address:	Suite 220				
City:	Montreal				
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	H3V 1H8				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Ty	/ne		Number]
		13320045			
		13323313			<u> </u>
CORRESPONDENCE D	DATA				
Fax Number:					
	sent via US Ma	il when the fax attempt is unsucce	ssful.		
Email:					
Correspondent Name:					
Address Line 1:	2828, boulevard Laurier Bureau 1500				
Address Line 2:	ne 2: Complexe Jules-Dallaire/Tour Norton Rose				

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	05015490-82US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alexandre Daoust
Signature:	/Alexandre Daoust/
Date:	08/30/2013

Total Attachments: 2

Address Line 4:

source=Assignment - Universite de MTL - Valorisation-Recherche#page1.tif source=Assignment - Universite de MTL - Valorisation-Recherche#page2.tif

Quebec, CANADA G1V 0B9

REEL: 031117 FRAME: 0227

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTRÉAL, 2900, Boulevard Édouard-Montpetit, Montréal, Québec, Canada, H3C 3A7 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor) is the owner of the invention entitled "High sensitivity plasmonic structures for use in surface plasmon resonance sensors and method of fabrication thereof" and described in United States provisional patent application number 61/213,151, filed on May 12th, 2009, and described in United States provisional patent application number 61/272,686, filed on October 21st, 2009 and described in International patent application number PCT/CA2010/000730, filed on May 12th, 2010, in United States patent application 13/320,045, filed on May 12th, 2010, in European patent application number 10774467.4, filed on May 12th, 2010; UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTRÉAL hereby authorize and request its patent agent to insert missing information above and information regarding any additional application covering the same invention when known here in parentheses

(Country	, Application number	, filed on	······································	
Country	, Application number	, filed on	<u> </u>	
Country	, Application number	, filed on		
Country	, Application number	, filed on		
Country	, Application number	, filed on);	

WHEREAS, VALORISATION-RECHERCHE, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, 3535, Queen-Mary Road, Suite 220, Montréal, Québec, Canada, H3V 1H8 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention, in any country worldwide; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 031117 FRAME: 0228 Assignor further agrees, without any payment by said Assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon Assignor's successors, administrators and assigns.

Les soussignées désirent que la présente cession d'invention soit rédigée en anglais. The undersigned request that the present Assignment of Invention be drafted in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has signed this Assignment of Invention at the places and on the dates indicated below.

ASSIGNOR			
Signed in, this	_ day of <u>coclober</u> , 20 [2		
l			
UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTRÉAL			
Per: ()	Jaule		
Gilles NOEL	Witness Signature		
Director, Research and Technology Transfer	Hélène GRANGE		

ASSIGNEE

Signed in Montifal, this 22nd day of Oct, 2012

VALORISATION-RECHERCHE, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP acting through its general partner Gestion Univalor, limited partnership, itself acting through its general partner Univalor Inc.

Per:

Jacques SIMONEAU
President and Managing Director

Witness Signature

VE Witness Name (write in block letter)

Witness Name (write in block letter)

The present Assignment is executed nunc pro tunc as of December 16th, 2010.

PATENT REEL: 031117 FRAME: 0229

RECORDED: 08/30/2013